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assessments levied for the improvements financed by the tem-
porary bond issue, and shall be subject to redemption and
prepayment on any interest payment date, upon 30 days'
notice mailed to each holder thereof who has registered his
name and address with the municipal treasurer; and such
bonds shall be delivered in order of their serial numbers, low-
est numbers first, to the holders of the temporary bonds in
order of the serial numbers held by them. Any funds of the
issuing municipality may be invested in temporary improve-
ment bonds in accordance with the provisions of sections
471.56 and 475-66, except that such temporary bonds may be
purchased upon their initial issue, and they shall be pur-
chased only out of funds which the council determines will not
be required for other purposes prior to their maturity, and
shall be resold prior to maturity only in case of unforeseen
emergency. When such purchase is made out of moneys held in
a sinking fund for other bonds of the municipality, the holders
of such other bonds shall have the right to enforce the munici-
pality's obligation to sell definitive bonds at or before the
maturity of the temporary bonds, or to exchange the same, in
the same manner as holders of such temporary bonds. All ob-
ligations shall state upon their face the purpose of the issue
and the fund from which they are payable. The amount of any
obligations issued hereunder shall not be included in deter-
mining the net indebtedness of any municipality under the
provisions of any law limiting such indebtedness.

Approved April 10, 1957.

CHAPTER 386—S. F. No. 693
[Coded]

An act to prohibit the business of buying, selling, or deal-
ing in new or used motor vehicles on Sunday and for viola-
tions providing penalties of fines, imprisonment and suspen-
sion and revocation of license.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [168.275] Sale of motor vehicles on Sun-
day forbidden. Any person who shall carry on or engage
in the business of buying, selling, exchanging, dealing in or
trading in new or used motor vehicles; or who shall open
any place of business or lot wherein he attempts to or does
engage in the business of buying, selling, exchanging, dealing
or trading in new or used motor vehicles; or who does buy,
sell, exchange, deal or trade in new or used motor vehicles
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as a business on the first day of the week, commonly known
and designated as Sunday, is guilty of a misdemeanor for the
first offense, and a gross misdemeanor for each succeeding
offense. Such a person upon conviction for the first offense
shall pay a fine not to exceed $100 or be imprisoned for a
period of not more than ten days; and for the second offense
shall pay a fine not to exceed $500 or be imprisoned for a
period of not more than 30 days or both; and for the third
or each subsequent offense shall pay a fine of not more than
$750 or be imprisoned for a period of not more than six months
or both.

Sec. 2. [168.276] Suspension or revocation of li-
censes. Every court having jurisdiction over offenses com-
mitted in violation of the provisions of Section 1 hereof shall
forward to the registrar of motor vehicles of this state within
ten days following a conviction, a record thereof. If a person
so convicted holds a license as a dealer for the sale of new or
used motor vehicles under the provisions of Minnesota Stat-
utes, Section 168.27, upon the receipt by the registrar of motor
vehicles of a second record of conviction of such dealer, the
registrar of motor vehicles shall suspend such dealer's license
for a period of 30 days, and upon receipt of a third record of
conviction of any such dealer, the registrar of motor vehicles
shall permanently revoke such dealer's license.

Sec. 3. [168.274] Definitions. The following defi-
nitions shall apply for the words or terms used in this act
unless other meaning is clearly apparent from the language
or context.

"Motor vehicle" means and includes all vehicles propelled
otherwise than by muscular power, excepting such vehicles
as run only upon rails or tracks.

"New motor vehicle" means only newly manufactured
motor vehicles and includes but is not limited to motorcycles,
trailers, trucks, passenger cars and tractors.

"Used motor vehicle" means every motor vehicle, title
to, or possession of, which has been transferred from the
person who first acquired it from the manufacturer or dealer
and has been so used as to become or is commonly known as
second-hand within the ordinary meaning thereof, and in-
cludes every motor vehicle other than a new motor vehicle,
including but not limited to motorcycles, trailers, tractors,
trucks and passenger cars.

"Person" includes natural person, firms, partnerships,
corporations, associations or other artificial bodies, trustees,
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receiver and officers, employees, agents, and others acting for
or on behalf of any person.

Filed April 12, 1957.

CHAPTER 387—S. F. No. 861
An act relating to the sale of intoxicating liquors; amend-

ing Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.11, Subdivision 7.
Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 340.11,
Subdivision 7, is amended to read:

Subd. 7. Not more than ten "on sale" licenses shall
be issued in any city of the third class. Not more than five
"on sale" licenses shall be issued in any city of the fourth
class, or borough. Not more than ten "on sale" licenses shall
be issued in any village of over 10,000 population. Not more
than five "on sale" licenses shall be issued in any village of
5,000 to 10,000 population. Not more than four "on sale"
licenses shall be issued in any village of 2,500 to 5,000 popula-
tion. Not more than three "on sale" licenses shall be issued
in any village of 500 to 2,500 population. Not more than two
"on sale" licenses shall be issued in any village of less than
500 population. In cities of the fourth class containing a pop-
ulation of more than 5,000 situated in counties containing
not less than 20,000, nor more than 25,000 inhabitants accord-
ing to the 1930 federal census, and containing not less than
20, nor more than 21, full and fractional congressional town-
ships, ten "on sale" licenses may be issued. In any city of the
fourth class operating under a home rule charter, having a
population exceeding 4,000, and not more than 4,500, accord-
ing to the 1940 federal census, located in a county containing
not less than 12, nor more than 13, townships, there may
be issued in addition to the five "on sale" licenses herein pro-
vided for, only one "on sale" license to an hotel which oper-
ates a dining room serving meals regularly and which contains
not less than 40 sleeping rooms. In any city having a popula-
tion of more than 18,000 and less than 19,000, located in a
county having more than 88,000 and less than 39,000 inhab-
itants according to the 1950 federal census, and not less than
28 full or fractional congressional toiunships, the governing
body of the city may issue, in addition to the ten "on sale"
liquor licenses herein provided, one "on sale" liquor license
to a hotel, which contains not less than 150 guest rooms and
operates a dining room serving meals regularly.

Approved April 12, 1957.


